NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY MORNING, FEBRUARY 15, 2011
10:00 A.M.

SOC - DECISIONS

David L. Businelli, R.A.

1. 758-84-BZ 1444 Clove Road, Staten Island

Extension of Term of a variance (§72-21) to legalize a two-story and
cellar commercial building contrary to use regulations. R3X zoning
district.

Community Board #1SI

Examiner: Carlo Costanza (212) 788-8739

Status: Granted —2/15/11

Goldman Harris LLC

2. 238-07-BZ 5-11 47™ Avenue, Queens

Amendment of a previously approved Variance (§72-21) to permit a
residential/commercial building and community facility/dormitory
building. The amendment will divide the project into two separate
buildings and allow the construction and occupancy of one building
ptior to the construction and occupancy of the other. M-4/R6A (LIC)
and M1-4 zoning districts.

Community Board #2Q

Examiner: Henry Segovia (212) 788-8757

Status: Granted —2/15/11
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This information is provided in draft form and is a public service courtesy only. Although the BSA
endeavors to ensure that the information is as current and accurate as possible, errors do
occasionally occur, and the schedule may change due to withdrawals and adjournments.
Therefore, the BSA cannot guarantee the accuracy of the information. Readers should, where
possible, verify the information before acting on it.
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NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY MORNING, FEBRUARY 15, 2011
10:00 A.M.

SOC — CONTINUED HEARINGS

The Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker

3. 95-97-BZ 69-47 Austin Street, Queens

Extension of Term of a Special Permit (§73-306) for the continued
operation of a physical culture establishment (New York Sports Club)
which expired on May 1, 2007; Waiver of the Rules. C4-5X zoning
district.

Community Board #6Q

Examiner: Henry Segovia (212) 788-8757

Status: Continued Hearing —3/29/11

Carl A. Sulfaro, Esq.

4. 299-99-BZ 8-16 Malcom X Boulevard, Brooklyn

Extension of Term for the continued operation of a gasoline service
station (Gerty) which expired on July 25, 2010. C2-3/R6 zoning district.
Community Board #3BK

Examiner: Henry Segovia (212) 788-8757

Status: Closed, Decision —3/15/11

The Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker

5. 259-00-BZ 26 Court Street, Brooklyn

Extension of Term of a Special Permit (§73-36) for the continued
operation of a Physical Culture Establishment (New York Sports Club)
which expires on February 6, 2011. C5-2A (DB) zoning district.
Community Board #2BK

Examiner: Henry Segovia (212) 788-8757

Status: Closed, Decision —3/15/11

Eric Palatnik, P.C.

6. 276-02-BZ 160 Norfolk Street, Brooklyn

Extension of Time to Complete Construction and an Amendment to a
previously approved Special Permit (§73-622) to an existing one family
dwelling, contrary to lot coverage and floor area (§23-141) and side yard
(§23-461). R3-1 zoning district.

Community Board #15BK

Examiner: Henry Segovia (212) 788-8757

Status: Continued Hearing —3/1/11
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This information is provided in draft form and is a public service courtesy only. Although the BSA
endeavors to ensure that the information is as current and accurate as possible, errors do
occasionally occur, and the schedule may change due to withdrawals and adjournments.
Therefore, the BSA cannot guarantee the accuracy of the information. Readers should, where
possible, verify the information before acting on it.
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NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS

REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY MORNING, FEBRUARY 15, 2011
10:00 A.M.

SOC - NEW CASES

7. 703-80-BZ

Joseph P. Morsellino

2994/3018 Cropsey Avenue, Brooklyn

Extension of Term of a previously granted Variance (§72-21) for the
continued operation of an existing scrap metal storage establishment
which expires on December 2, 2010; Amendment to legalize the

enclosure of an open storage area. C8-1 zoning district.
Community Board #13BK

Examiner: Carlo Costanza (212) 788-8739

Status: Continued Hearing —3/29/11

8. 172-99-BZ

The Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker

34-42 West 14™ Street, Manhattan

Extension of Term of a previously granted Special Permit (§73-36) for
the continued operation of a Physical Culture Establishment (New York
Sports Club) which expired on August 13, 2009; Waiver of the Rules.
C6-2M/C6-2 zoning district.

Community Board #2M

Examiner: Henry Segovia (212) 788-8757

Status: Closed, Decision —3/15/11

9. 289-00-BZ

The Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker

160 Water Street, Manhattan

Extension of Term of a previously approved Special Permit (§73-36) for
the continued operation of a Physical Cultural Establishment (New York
Sports Club) which expires on March 6, 2011. C5-5 (LM) zoning district.
Community Board #1M

Examiner: Henry Segovia (212) 788-8757

Status: Continued Hearing —3/15/11
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This information is provided in draft form and is a public service courtesy only. Although the BSA
endeavors to ensure that the information is as current and accurate as possible, errors do
occasionally occur, and the schedule may change due to withdrawals and adjournments.
Therefore, the BSA cannot guarantee the accuracy of the information. Readers should, where
possible, verify the information before acting on it.
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NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY MORNING, FEBRUARY 15, 2011
10:00 A.M.

APPEALS — NEW CASES

D.A.B. Group, LLC

10. 220-10-BZY | 77, 79, 81 Rivington Street, aka 139, 141 Orchard Street, Manhattan
Extension of Time (§11-332) to complete construction of a minor
development commenced under the prior C6-1 Zoning District. C4-4A
Zoning District.

Community Board #3M

Examiner: Toni Matias (212) 788-8752

Status: Closed, Decision —3/15/11
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This information is provided in draft form and is a public service courtesy only. Although the BSA
endeavors to ensure that the information is as current and accurate as possible, errors do
occasionally occur, and the schedule may change due to withdrawals and adjournments.
Therefore, the BSA cannot guarantee the accuracy of the information. Readers should, where
possible, verify the information before acting on it.
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NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS

REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY AFTERNOON, FEBRUARY 15, 2011
1:30 P.M.

BZ — DECISIONS

Sheldon Lobel, P.C.

1. 29-10-BZ 22-32/36 31 Street, Queens
Special Permit (§73-52) to allow for an outdoor eating and drinking
establishment within a residential district. C1-2 and R5 zoning districts.
Community Board #1Q
Examiner: Ronald Rizzotti (212) 788-8781
Status: Granted —2/15/11
Sheldon Lobel, P.C.

2. 101-10-BZ 54 Crosby Street, Manhattan
Variance (§72-21) to allow a commercial use below the floor level of the
second story, contrary to use (§42-14(D)(2)(b)). M1-5B zoning district.
Community Board #2M
Examiner: Ronald Rizzotti (212) 788-8781
Status: Granted —2/15/11
Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker

3. 178-10-BZ 943 East 24™ Street, Brooklyn
Special Permit (§73-622) for the legalization and enlargement of a single
family home, contrary to floor area and open space (§23-141); side yards
(§23-461) and rear yard (§23-47) regulations. R2 zoning district.
Community Board #14BK
Examiner: Henry Segovia (212) 788-8757
Status: Granted —2/15/11
Patrick W. Jones, P.C.

4. 181-10-BZ 143/155 Roebling Street, aka 314/330 Metropolitan Avenue and
1/10 Hope Street, Brooklyn
Special Permit (§73-46) to waive parking for a proposed residential
conversion of an existing building. M1-2/R6A (MX-8) zoning district.
Community Board #1BK
Examiner: Ronald Rizzotti (212) 788-8781
Status: Granted —2/15/11
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This information is provided in draft form and is a public service courtesy only. Although the BSA
endeavors to ensure that the information is as current and accurate as possible, errors do
occasionally occur, and the schedule may change due to withdrawals and adjournments.
Therefore, the BSA cannot guarantee the accuracy of the information. Readers should, where
possible, verify the information before acting on it.

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkhkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkhhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkx




NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY AFTERNOON, FEBRUARY 15, 2011
1:30 P.M.

BZ — CONTINUED HEARINGS

Miele Associates, LLP

5. 277-07-BZ 165-35 North Conduit Avenue, Queens

Variance (§72-21) for the development of a one-story automotive
service station with accessory convenience store, contrary to §22-10.
R3-1 zoning district

Community Board #12Q

Examiner: Carlo Costanza (212) 788-8739

Status: Closed, Decision —4/12/11

Eric Palatnik, P.C.
6. 189-09-BZ/ 3067 Richmond Terrace, Staten Island
190-09-A Variance (§72-21) and waiver to the General City Law Section 35 to

permit the legalization of an existing mosque and Sunday school (INor
AlIslam Society), contrary to use and maximum floor area ratio ({§42-00
and 43-12) and construction with the bed of a mapped street. M3-1
zoning district.

Community Board #1SI

Examiner: Rory Levy (212) 788-8749

Status: Continued Hearing —4/5/11

Harold Weinberg, P.E.

7. 309-09-BZ 2173 65™ Street, Brooklyn

Variance (§72-21) to allow a mixed use building, contrary to lot
coverage (§23-145), side yard (§35-541) and height (§35-542)
regulations. R6A/C2-3 zoning district.

Community Board #11BK

Examiner: Ronald Rizzotti (212) 788-8781

Status: Adjourned, Continued Hearing —3/15/11

Eric Palatnik, P.C.

8. 47-10-BZ 895 Zerega Avenue aka 2352 Story Avenue, The Bronx

Variance (§72-21) to allow a manufacturing use in a residential district,
contrary to ZR 22-00. M1-1/R3-2 zoning district.

Community Board #9BX

Examiner: Ronald Rizzotti (212) 788-8781

Status: Continued Hearing —3/15/11
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This information is provided in draft form and is a public service courtesy only. Although the BSA
endeavors to ensure that the information is as current and accurate as possible, errors do
occasionally occur, and the schedule may change due to withdrawals and adjournments.
Therefore, the BSA cannot guarantee the accuracy of the information. Readers should, where
possible, verify the information before acting on it.
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NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY AFTERNOON, FEBRUARY 15, 2011
1:30 P.M.

BZ — CONTINUED HEARINGS

Eric Palatnik, P.C.

9. 128-10-BZ 147-58 77" Road, Queens

Variance (§72-21) to permit proposed synagogue, religious school and
Rabbi's residence (Jewish Center of Kew Gardens) contrary to floor area and
lot coverage (§24-11), height, setback and sky exposure plane (§24-521),
front yard (§24-34), side yards (§24-35), side setback (§24-551), and
minimum distance between windows (§24-672 and §23-863). R4 zoning
district.

Community Board #8Q

Examiner: Rory Levy (212) 788-8749

Status: Adjourned, Continued Hearing —3/29/11

Eric Palatnik, P.C.

10. 149-10-BZ 1415 East 29" Street, Brooklyn

Special Permit (§73-622) for the enlargement of an existing single family
home, contrary to floor area and lot coverage (§23-141); side yard (§23-
461) and less than the minimum rear yard (§23-47). R2 zoning district.
Community Board #14BK

Examiner: Henry Segovia (212) 788-8757

Status: Continued Hearing —3/15/11

Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker

11. 217-10-BZ 4009 Bedford Avenue, Brooklyn

Special Permit (§73-622) for the enlargement of an existing single home,
contrary to floor area and lot coverage (§23-141); side yards (§23-461)
and less than the required rear yard (§23-47). R3-2 zoning district.
Community Board #15BK

Examiner: Henry Segovia (212) 788-8757

Status: Closed, Decision—3/8/11
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This information is provided in draft form and is a public service courtesy only. Although the BSA
endeavors to ensure that the information is as current and accurate as possible, errors do
occasionally occur, and the schedule may change due to withdrawals and adjournments.
Therefore, the BSA cannot guarantee the accuracy of the information. Readers should, where
possible, verify the information before acting on it.
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NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS
REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY AFTERNOON, FEBRUARY 15, 2011
1:30 P.M.

BZ - NEW CASES

Simons & Wright LLC

12. 218-10-BZ 123 East 98" Street, aka 1 Blake Avenue, Brooklyn

Special Permit (§73-19) for the construction of a four-story school
(Brownsville Ascend Charter School). C8-2 zoning district.
Community Board #16BK

Examiner: Rory Levy (212) 788-8749

Status: Continued Hearing —3/29/11

Rothkrug Rothkrug & Spector LLP

13. 226-10-BZ/ 405/42 Hudson Street, Manhattan

606-75-BZ Special Permit (§73-36) to allow a Physical Culture Establishment
(Equinox Fitness) on the first, ninth and tenth floors of an existing 10-
story mixed-use building; Amendment to a prior variance (§72-21) to
reflect the proposed establishment. M1-5 zoning district.
Community Board #2M

Examiner: Rory Levy (212) 788-8749

Status: Continued Hearing —3/8/11

Moshe M. Friedman

14. 234-10-BZ 2115 Avenue K, Brooklyn

Special Permit (§73-622) for the enlargement of an existing single family
home, contrary to floor area and open space (§23-141(a)) and rear yard

(§23-47) regulations. R-2 zoning district.
Community Board #14BK

Examiner: Henry Segovia (212) 788-8757

Status: Closed, Decision —3/8/11
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This information is provided in draft form and is a public service courtesy only. Although the BSA
endeavors to ensure that the information is as current and accurate as possible, errors do
occasionally occur, and the schedule may change due to withdrawals and adjournments.
Therefore, the BSA cannot guarantee the accuracy of the information. Readers should, where
possible, verify the information before acting on it.
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